contribution receivables for fiscal year 2006-2007 o/$1,572,500 (paid July 12, 2007), $1,490,242 (paid
October 15, 2007) and $300,554 outstanding contribution payable.

HOOKER & HOLCOl'r1BE, INC.
BENEFIT CONSULTANTS ANO ACTUARIES

Total
Membership

2,571
$133,280

$526,156
553

11,879
739,241

1,882
$1,279,711

$1,097,592

$79,464

$102,656

$1,343,948

7.64%

l.60%

9.24%

-4- City of Hatiford - 2007

Section II

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

B. Estimated Cash Contribution

The cash contributionforfiscal year 2008-2009 detailed below is estimated based upon payroll
data collected for the July I, 2007 Actuarial Valuation, projected to fiscal year 2008-2009 using
the salmJ' increase assumption in the valuation. See the SummmJ' of Actuarial Assumptions
section for details. The actual co11tributio11 will be based upon actual payroll figures for fiscal
year 2008-2009. To illustrate the sensitivity of the cash contribution to changes in payroll, the
second table below details the estimated fiscal year 2008-2009 contribution assuming payroll is
either 5% higher or 5% lower than this estimate.

Estin1ated July 1, 2008 ~June 30, 2009 Fiscal Year Contribution

l\'lunicipal
Police Fire Board of Ed Services Library Total

(I) Annual Adjusted Payroll,
July I, 2006 $33,950,294 $28,706,530 $45,369,327 $32,486,4 I 4 $4,495,874 $145,008,439

(2) Total Nonna! Cost
Percent Payable by City 3.65% -5.77% I 1.03% 25.19% 16.98% 9.24%

(3) Gross City Contribution:
(l)x(2) 1,239, I 86 (I ,656,367) 5,004,237 8,183,328 763,399 13,533,783

(4) July I, 2006 Payment for
Local 566 0 0 303,918 0 0 303,918

(5) July 1, 2006 Payment for
Local 1716 0 0 0 509,126 0 509,126

(6) Old Plans COLA Annual
Pay1nent 149,548 I 09,030 155,955 17,838 0 432,371

(7) Net City Contribution
Estilnate:
(3 )-( 4 )-( 5 )-( 6) Sl,089,638 ($1,765,397) $4,544,364 $7,656,364 $763,399 $12,288,368

2008-2009 Contribution Sensitivitv
Municipal

Police Fire Board of Ed Services Library Total

Estimated 2008-2009 Fiscal
Year Payroll +5% $35,647,809 $30,141,857 $47,637,793 $34,110,735 $4,720,668 $152,258,861
Net City Contribution Estimate
for 2008-2009 1,151,597 (l ,848,215) 4,794,576 8,065,530 801,569 12,965,057

Estimated 2008-2009 Fiscal
Year Payroll -5% 32,252,779 27,271,204 43,100,861 30,862,093 4,271,080 137,758,017
Net City Contribution Estimate
for 2008-2009 1,027,678 (1,682,578) 4,294,152 7,247,197 725,229 11,611,678

*Deve/opedji·om the 2006-2007 payroll used in the July I, 2007 actuarial valuation.

HOOKER & HOLCOl't,BE, INC.
BENEFIT CONSULTANTS AND ACTUARIES

-5- City of Hartford - 2007

Section II

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

C. Actuarial Balance Sheet

July 1, 2007

Actuarial Liabilities
Present Value of Future Benefits for:

Active Employees $ 526, 156,210

Inactive Members

• Regular Retirees 650,628,3 I 2

• Disability Retirees 59,721,631

• Survivors 28,890,929

• Terminated Non-Vesteds 553,450

• Terminated Vesteds I 1,878,972

• Old Plans COLA 1.881.941

TOTAL $1,279,711,445

Source of Funds

I. Actuarial Value of Assets* $1,097,591,809
2. Present Value of Future Employee

Contributions 79,463,974
3. Present Value of Future City Normal

Cost Contributions 102,655,062
4. TOTAL=(!)+ (2) + (3) $1,279,711,445

July 1, 2006

$ 495,911, 768

618,582,326

58,147,662

28,162,751

553,450
8,272,358
1.827.314

$1,211 ,457,629